

Appeal No. 17-13467

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

JUAN CARLOS GIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division**

Lower Court Case No. 1:16-cv-23020-RNS

**APPELLANT WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.'S RESPONSE TO
APPELLEE JUAN CARLOS GIL PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

FISHERBROYLES LLP

Susan V. Warner

1221 Brickell Avenue

Suite 900

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel.: (786) 310-0637

Fax: (786) 524-0260

susan.warner@fisherbroyles.com

Attorneys for Appellant, Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.

Appeal No. 17-13467
Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Juan Carlos Gil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS/
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF WINN-DIXIE. 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. This Appeal is Not Moot 2

**B. Gil Cannot Waive Winn-Dixie’s Arguments
 for it in this Appeal 8**

**C. The Issue of Effective Communication and Auxiliary Aids
 was Not Raised in the Trial Court Below 10**

D. The “Nexus” Standard was not Precedent in this Circuit 11

**E. The Majority Opinion does not
 Conflict with *Walt Disney & Silva*. 12**

III. CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Access 4 All Inc. v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-21782-BB (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>A.L. by & through D.L. v. Walt Disney Parks & Resorts US, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Andres Gomez v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-24965-FAM (S.D. Fla.) | 6 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625, 99 S. Ct. 1379, 59 L.Ed.2d 642 (1979). | 4, 5 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L.Ed.2d 610 (2000) | 4 |
| <i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian School, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) | 10 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Haynes v. Hooters of America, LLC,</i> | |
| 893 F.3d 781 (11th Cir. 2018) | 5 |
| <i>Kremens v. Bartley,</i> | |
| 431 U.S. 119 (1977) | 3 |
| <i>McArthur v. Firestone,</i> | |
| 817 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1987) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Products,</i> | |
| 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Silva v. Baptist Health South Florida, Inc.,</i> | |
| 856 F.3d 824 (11th Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.,</i> | |
| 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. McAllister,</i> | |
| 77 F.3d 387 (11th Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis,</i> | |
| 115 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Strickland,</i> | |
| 682 F. App'x 742 (11th Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,</i> | |
| 345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894, 97 L.Ed. 1303 (1953) | 4 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>University of Texas v. Camenisch,</i> | |
| 451 U.S. 390 (1981). | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Walter Joseph Beckman v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,</i> | |
| Case No. 3:16-cv-00706-MCR-CJK (N.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp.,</i> | |
| 270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Young v. Grand Canyon University, Inc.,</i> | |
| 980 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2020) | 10 |

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

| | |
|---|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) | 10 |
| 11th Cir. R. 36-2. | 12 |
